

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE)
INSURERS, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 4:24-cv-00482-O

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF LABOR and JULIE SU, in her)
official capacity as ACTING)
SECRETARY OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CERTIFIED FINANCIAL PLANNER BOARD OF
STANDARDS, INC. AND CERTIFIED FINANCIAL PLANNER BOARD OF
STANDARDS CENTER FOR FINANCIAL PLANNING, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE**

OF COUNSEL:

Erin K. Koeppel (*pro hac vice* application
forthcoming)
District of Columbia Bar No. 469912
Leo G. Rydzewski (*pro hac vice* application
forthcoming)
District of Columbia Bar No. 469979
CFP BOARD
1425 K Street NW #800
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 379-2240
Fax: (202) 379-2299
Email: ekoeppel@cfpboard.org
Email: lrydzewski@cfpboard.org

William L. Sessions
Texas Bar No. 18041500
SESSIONS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
15851 Dallas Parkway, Suite 180
Addison, Texas 75001
Tel: (214) 217-8855
Fax: (469) 361-8119
Email: lsessions@sessionslaw.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Certified
Financial Planner Board of Standards, Inc.
and Certified Financial Planner Board of
Standards Center for Financial Planning, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Evidence Disproves Plaintiffs’ Claims. CFP® Professionals, Brokers, and Investment Advisers Provide Best-Interest Advice to Moderate-Income Consumers. Insurance Agents Can Too.	4
A. When CFP Board adopted a fiduciary duty, moderate income investors did not lose access to advice and the number of CFP® professionals grew considerably.....	4
B. The DOL Retirement Security Rule aligns with the SEC’s Regulation Best Interest, which broker-dealers have embraced.	6
C. The DOL Retirement Security Rule will not cause advisors to stop providing financial advice to moderate-income consumers.....	10
II. Investors Suffered Under the 1975 Regulation.....	12
III. Investors Expect Financial Advice (Including About Rollover Recommendations) to be in Their Best Interest	15
IV. The DOL Retirement Security Rule Fills Regulatory Gaps.....	18
V. The Regulation is Consistent with the Statute and Complies with Precedent.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbit v. ING USA Annuity & Life Ins. Co., 774 F. App’x. 351 (9th Cir. 2019) 14

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Hugler, 231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017)..... 21

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. U.S. Department of Labor, 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22

Mkt. Synergy Grp, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor, 885 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 21

Nat’l Assoc. for Fixed Annuities v. Perez, 217 F. Supp. 3d 1, 23 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.*..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... 12, 21

Other Authorities

AARP Research, *Unbiased Financial Advice about Retirement: Importance to Adults 50+* (January 2024), <https://www.aarp.org/pri/topics/work-finances-retirement/financial-security-retirement/fiduciary-duty-retirement/>..... 15

CFA Institute, *Investor Trust Study, Enhancing Investors’ Trust* (2022), https://www.cfainstitute.org/-/media/documents/article/Enhancing-Investors-Trust-Report_2022_Online.pdf..... 15

CFP Board, *2024 CFP Board Access to Financial Advice Survey* (2024), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/knowledge/reports-and-research/2024-access-to-financial-advice-report.pdf>..... 5, 9

CFP Board, *CFP Board Survey: Americans Want Retirement Investment Advice to be in Their Best Interest* (March 11, 2024, <https://www.cfp.net/news/2024/03/cfp-board-survey-americans-want-retirement-investment-advice-to-be-in-their-best-interest> 5

CFP Board, *Code of Ethics and Standards of Conduct* (Nov. 2018), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/standards-and-ethics/cfp-code-and-standards.pdf>. 5

CFP Board, *Comment Letter to the DOL Regarding Retirement Security and the Definition of Fiduciary*, U.S. Department of Labor (Jan. 2, 2024), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/news/2024/cfp-board-dol-retirement-security-comment-letter.pdf>..... 17

CFP Board, *Comparing CFP Board’s Code of Ethics and Standards of Conduct to the NAIC’s Suitability in Annuity Transactions Model Regulation #275* (2023), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/standards-and-ethics/compliance-resources/naic-comparison-guide.pdf>..... 19

CFP Board, *Ethics Report: 2022 Year in Review* (June 15, 2023), <https://www.cfp.net/news/2023/06/ethics-report-2022-year-in-review>..... 1

CFP Board, *Retirement Investor Expectations from Financial Advisors Survey* (2024), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/knowledge/reports-and-research/cfp-retirement-investor-expectations-from-financial-advisors-survey.pdf>. 16

CFP Board, *Standards of Professional Conduct* (2013), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/standards-and-ethics/compliance-resources/standards-of-professional-conduct.pdf>. 5

CFP Board, *The DOL Retirement Security Rules Won’t Cause Moderate-Income Investors to Lose Access to Retirement Advice. Here’s Why* (2024), <https://www.cfp.net/-/media/files/cfp-board/standards-and-ethics/dol-access-to-advice.pdf>. 7

Deloitte LLP, *The DOL Fiduciary Rule: A study on how financial institutions have responded and the resulting impacts on retirement investors*, Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n (Aug. 9, 2017), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Deloitte-White-Paper-on-the-DOL-Fiduciary-Rule-August-2017.pdf> 9

Hispanic Leadership Fund, *Analysis of the Effects of the 2016 Department of Labor Fiduciary Regulation on Retirement Savings and Estimate on the Effects of Reinstatement* (November 2021), https://hispanicleadershipfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/FINAL_HLF-Quantria_FiduciaryRule_08Nov21.pdf.....9

Inv. Co. Inst., *Retirement Assets Total \$39.9 Trillion in First Quarter 2024* (June 13, 2024), https://www.ici.org/statistical-report/ret_24_q1..... 10

LIMRA, *Annual Annuity Sales Estimates* (2023), <https://www.limra.com/siteassets/newsroom/fact-tank/sales-data/2023/q1/2013-2022-annuity-sales-final.pdf>..... 19

NAIC, *Suitability in Annuity Transactions Model Regulation 275*, NAIC Model Laws, Regulations, Guidelines and Other Resources, NAIC Model Reg. 275 (Spring 2020), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-275.pdf>.....2

NAIC, *Suitability in Annuity Transactions Model Regulation 275, Best Interest Standard of Conduct Revisions, Frequently Asked Questions, Q10* (2021), <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/Final%20FAQ%20July%202021.pdf> 20

SEC Staff Bulletin: *Standards of Conduct for Broker-Dealers and Investment Advisers Care Obligations*, <https://www.sec.gov/tm/standards-conduct-broker-dealers-and-investment-advisers>..... 18

SIFMA: *SEC Regulation Best Interest SIFMA strongly supports the SEC’s heightened and more stringent broker-dealer best interest standard*, <https://www.sifma.org/explore-issues/sec-regulation-best-interest/>..... 19

Spencer Look & Lia Mitchell, *The Final DOL Fiduciary Rule Has Arrived. Here’s What It Means for Investors*, Morningstar (Apr. 26, 2024), <https://www.morningstar.com/retirement/final-dol-fiduciary-rule-has-arrived-heres-what-it-means-investors>. 13, 20

Tom Quaadman, Executive Vice President, Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Letter to the SEC on Proposed Rule Change*, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Sep. 5, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-09-18/s70918-4305958-173213.pdf>..... 15

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-342T, *The Nation’s Retirement System: A Comprehensive Re-evaluation Needed to Better Promote Future Retirement Security* (Feb. 6, 2019), https://www.aging.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/SCA_GAO_Dodara_2_6_19.pdf. 12, 13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-105342, *Older Workers: Retirement Account Disparities Have Increased by Income and Persisted by Race Over Time* (July 2023), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-23-105342.pdf> 12

Regulations

§2510.3-21, 29 CFR Part 2510, RIN 1210-AC02, April 25, 2024. 22

81 Fed. Reg. 20,946 (Apr. 8, 2016).11

89 Fed. Reg. 32,122 (Apr. 25, 2024).2, 11
